
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Chesterfield to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield S40 1LP on Wednesday, 25 April 2018 at 6.00 pm for the purpose 
of transacting the following business:-

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 22 February, 2018 (Pages 3 - 20)

2.   Mayor's Communications 

3.   Apologies for Absence 

4.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda. 

5.   Vote of Thanks to the retiring Mayor and Mayoress 

6.   Public Questions to the Council 

To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 12.

7.   Petitions to Council 

To receive petitions submitted under Standing Order No. 13

8.   Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Appointments 2018/19 
(Pages 21 - 26)

9.   Committee Appointments 2018/19 (Pages 27 - 38)

10.   Questions to the Leader 

To receive questions submitted to the Leader under Standing Order No.14

11.   Information and Communication Technology Review (Pages 39 - 100)

12.   Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 101 - 102)

To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee
 Employment and General Committee
 Licensing Committee

Public Document Pack



 Planning Committee
 Standards and Audit Committee

13.   To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 20 February 
and 13 March, 2018 (Pages 103 - 120)

14.   To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of 20 February and 13 March, 
2018 (Pages 121 - 128)

15.   To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum of 13 March, 2018 (Pages 129 - 136)

16.   To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 27 February, 2018 (Pages 137 - 144)

17.   Questions under Standing Order No. 19 

To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No.19.

By order of the Council,

Chief Executive
Chief Executive’s Unit,
Town Hall,
Chesterfield

17 April 2018



COUNCIL 22.02.18
1

COUNCIL

Thursday, 22nd February, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Davenport (The Mayor)

Councillors Bagley
J Barr
P Barr
Bellamy
Bexton
Blank
Borrell
Brady
Brittain
Brown
Brunt
Burrows
Callan
Catt
Caulfield
D Collins
L Collins
Derbyshire
Dickinson
A Diouf
Dyke
Elliott

Councillors Falconer
Flood
P Gilby
T Gilby
Hill
Hollingworth
Huckle
J Innes
P Innes
Ludlow
Miles
A Murphy
T Murphy
Niblock
Parsons
Perkins
Rayner
Redihough
Sarvent
Serjeant
Simmons
Wall

68   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13 December, 
2017 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 22.02.18
2

69   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

The Mayor referred with sadness to the death of former Councillor Shaun 
Barkley. Members stood for a minute’s silence in his honour.

The Mayor thanked Members for their support for the Mayor’s Appeal at 
the December meeting which had raised £280.

The Mayor also referred to the following Mayoral engagements:
 

 A celebration event in December at which the Duke of Devonshire 
presented the Chesterfield Canal Trust with the Queen’s Award for 
Voluntary Service;

 Starting the Santa Fun Run in Queen’s Park on Christmas Eve with 
over 1,300 Santas, which raised a substantial amount for local 
charities;

 An event on Holocaust Memorial Day, where the writer Sarah 
Matthias was the speaker;

 Welcoming the arrival of Chesterfield’s observation wheel in the 
Market Place.

The Mayor reminded Members that she and the Mayoress would be 
hosting a Gala Dinner at the Proact Stadium on 16 March, 2018.

70   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bingham, V Diouf 
and Slack.

71   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS
[...]
ors

Bagley Flood
J Barr P Gilby
Bellamy T Gilby
Bexton Hill
Blank Hollingworth
Borrell Huckle
Brady J Innes

Page 14



COUNCIL 22.02.18
13

Brittain P Innes
Brown Ludlow
Brunt Miles
Burrows A Murphy
Callan T Murphy
Catt Parsons
Caulfield Perkins
D Collins Rayner
L Collins Sarvent
Derbyshire Serjeant
Dickinson Simmons
Dyke Wall
Elliott

AGAINST – 

None

ABSTENTIONS – 

Councillors Councillors

P Barr Falconer
Davenport Niblock
A Diouf Redihough

RESOLVED - 
 

1. That the Council Plan 2015-2019, updated for 2018/19, be 
approved as the Council’s strategic framework for monitoring 
performance against key aims and objectives and to prioritise 
resources.

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Leader to 
approve any minor changes to the Council Plan that may be 
required in order to improve its readability.

82   SENIOR PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2018/19 

Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.141 the Human Resources Manager 
submitted a report seeking approval for a revision of the current Senior 
Pay Policy Statement in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 and the 

Page 15



COUNCIL 22.02.18
14

Local Government (Transparency Requirements) (England) Regulations 
2014.
 
The revised policy statement had been updated to reflect the 
implementation of the Council’s corporate management structure.

RESOLVED –  
 
That the revised Senior Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19 be approved.

83   MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

RESOLVED - 

That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted: 
 

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 29 November, 6, 13 and 20 
December, 2017 and 3, 17, 24 and 31 January, 2018

 Employment and General Committee of 4 December, 2017 and 22 
January, 2018

 
 Licensing Committee of 13 December, 2017

 
 Planning Committee of 11 December, 2017 and 8 and 29 January, 

2018

84   MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 5 and 19 December, 
2017 and 9 and 30 January, 2018 be noted.

2. That the recommendation at Minute No. 107 (1) be approved.

Page 16



COUNCIL 22.02.18
15

85   MINUTES OF THE JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND 
GENERAL COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment 
and General Committee of 5 December, 2017 and 30 January, 2018 be 
noted.

86   MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 28 November, 2017 and 16 January, 2018 be 
approved.

87   MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 21 November, 2017 and 23 
January, 2018 be approved.

88   MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 12 December, 2017 be approved.

89   QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 

No questions had been submitted.

90   NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 21 

It was moved by Councillor Wall and seconded by Councillor T Gilby that:

Page 17



COUNCIL 22.02.18
16

“Supporting the Financial Transaction Tax (FTT)

Council notes that: 

• between 2015 and 2020 local government will have seen cuts in 
central grant of 77%; 

• extending the current FTT on shares to other asset classes such as 
bonds and derivatives could raise almost £5bn of additional revenue 
in the UK a year; and 

• at least 11 European nations including France, Germany, Italy and 
Spain are moving ahead with FTTs on shares, bonds and 
derivatives estimated to raise £30bn a year.

 
Council believes that: 

• revenues from the FTT could help repair the damage caused by cuts 
in public services since 2010; 

• local government deserves to receive a significant proportion of FTT 
revenues, making an important contribution to both capital and 
revenue expenditure such as reversing cuts to council tax benefits; 
and 

• whilst an FTT might have a negligible effect on jobs in the City of 
London, investing FTT revenues in a smart and progressive way 
would see a significant increase in employment levels in other 
sectors.

Council resolves that: 

• the UK government should extend the current FTT on shares to 
other asset classes, such as bonds and derivatives. 

Council further resolves to: 

• write to the Prime Minister, Leader of the Opposition, Chancellor and 
Shadow Chancellor of the Exchequer, and Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government stating this Council’s support 
for extending FTTs; and 

Page 18



COUNCIL 22.02.18
17

• write to all local MPs outlining the Council’s position.”

On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Appointments 
2018/19

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To enable the Council to note the appointment by the Leader of 
the Deputy Leader of the Council and also of the appointments 
to Cabinet for the municipal year 2018/19 in accordance with 
Articles 7.3 and 7.4 of the Constitution.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Council notes that Councillor A J Serjeant shall be the 
Deputy Leader for the municipal year 2018/19.

2.2 That the Cabinet appointments as detailed at paragraph 3.1 be 
noted.

Meeting: Council

Date: 25 April, 2018

Report by: Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Cabinet portfolios 

3.1 The Leader has made the following appointments to the 
cabinet.  A schedule of portfolio responsibilities is attached at 
Appendix A.

Portfolio Cabinet  Member 
Business Transformation Councillor Ken Huckle

Economic Growth Councillor Terry Gilby

Governance Councillor Sharon Blank

  Health and Wellbeing Councillor Chris Ludlow

Homes and Customers Councillor Helen Bagley

Town Centres and Visitor 
Economy

Councillor Steve Brunt

Minority Member without 
Portfolio

Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat Group

Assistant Cabinet Member
(Special projects)

Councillor Ray Catt

Assistant Cabinet Member
(Special projects)

Councillor John Dickinson

Assistant Cabinet Member
(Special projects)

Councillor Jean Innes

4.0 Recommendations 

4.1 That Council notes that Councillor A J Serjeant shall be the 
Deputy Leader for the municipal year 2018/19.

Page 22



4.2 That the Cabinet appointments as detailed at paragraph 3.1 be 
noted.

Decision information

Key decision number NA
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

All

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Brian Offiler Tel: 01246 345229

email:  
brian.offiler@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents

None

Appendices 
Appendix A Cabinet Portfolios April 2018

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Councillor Tricia Gilby
Leader of the council

l Overall policy direction (with deputy leader)
l Annual budget incl. Council Tax setting 
 

Councillor Amanda Serjeant
Deputy leader of the council

l	 Overall policy direction (with leader)
l	 Council plan 2015 - 2019
l	 Council performance and improvement
l	 	Corporate communications - public relations, Your 

Chesterfield etc. (with leader)
l	 Revenue budget and medium term financial plan
l	 Capital strategy and programme
l	 Treasury management and investment strategy
l	 	Chesterfield town centre masterplan (with cabinet 

member for town centres and visitor economy)
l	 	Key sites delivery (with cabinet member for economic 

growth) Northern Gateway and Co-op building
l	 Lead – internal strategic partnerships

Cabinet member portfolios

Councillor Terry Gilby
Cabinet member
for economic growth

l	 Regeneration strategy
l	 Housing strategy
l	 	Key sites delivery (with leader) 

Chesterfield Waterside, Northern 
Gateway, Staveley Works corridor, 
High Speed Rail 2, Markham Vale, 
Peak Resort, Walton Works

l	 Chesterfield digital strategy
l	 Inward investment
l	 Business start-ups and growth
l	 Innovation centres
l	 Skills and employment support
l	 Asset management
l	 Local plan (core strategy)
l	 Planning – development and control
l	 Conservation

Councillor Steve Brunt
Cabinet member for town
centres and visitor economy

l	 	Chesterfield town centre 
masterplan (with deputy leader)

l	 	Town centre management including 
Staveley, Chatsworth Road and 
other district shopping centres

l	 Markets
l	 Car parking
l	 	CCTV and Pavements Shopping 

Centre security
l	 	Chesterfield Theatres (Pomegranate 

Theatre and Winding Wheel) and 
museums

l	 Tourism strategy
l	 	Chesterfield Visitor Information 

Centre
l	 Festivals and events

Councillor Chris Ludlow
Cabinet member for health 
and wellbeing

l	 Health and wellbeing strategy
l	 	Improving health and tackling 

inequalities
l	 Community development
l	 	Sports facilities - Queen’s Park 

Sports Centre and Staveley Healthy 
Living Centre

l	 	Parks and open spaces including 
cemeteries and chesterfield and 
district crematorium

l	 Climate change
l	 Environmental health services
l	 Private sector housing
l	 Community safety and licensing
l	 Waste collection and recycling
l	 	Streetscene and grounds 

maintenance

Councillor Helen Bagley
Cabinet member for homes 
and customers

l	 Customer services strategy
l	 Customer services
l	 Revenues and benefits
l	 Housing management
l	 Housing repairs
l	 Estates improvements
l	 Supported housing and Careline
l	 Homelessness

Councillor Sharon Blank
Cabinet member for governance

l	 Constitutional reform
l	 Legal services
l	 	Overview and scrutiny 

arrangements
l	 Member support and development
l	 Risk management
l	 Information assurance
l Investigatory powers
l	 Audit and standards
l	 Corporate health and safety
l Regulatory enforcement (policies)
l	 	Emergency and business continuity 

planning
l	 Equalities framework
l	 Community engagement
l	 Grants to voluntary organisations
l	 Civic services and mayoralty
l	 Twinning

Councillor Ken Huckle
Cabinet member for business
transformation

l	 	Great Place, Great Service 
transformation programme

l	 Target operating model
l	 Human resources and payroll
l	 ICT
l	 	Commercialisation and income 

generation strategy
l	 Workforce strategy including
l		 Investors in People
l	 	Procurement and contracts 

management
l	 Quality systems
l	 Shared services

Assistant cabinet members 
(special projects)

Councillor Ray Catt Councillor Jean Innes Councillor John Dickinson April 2018

l Corporate communications - public relations,
	 Your Chesterfield etc. (with deputy leader)
l  Key sites delivery (with cabinet member for 

economic growth) Chesterfield Waterside,
l  Staveley Works corridor, High Speed Rail 2,
l		 Peak Resort, Markham Vale, Walton Works
l Lead – external strategic partnerships

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Committee Appointments – 2018/19

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To enable the Council to make appointments to Committees for the 
municipal year 2018/19.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the memberships and appointments to Committees for the 
municipal year 2018/19 be approved.

3.0 Committee appointments

3.1 The Council is requested to make appointments to the following 
Committees:-

Planning Committee

Planning Sub Committee

Appeals and Regulatory Committee

Meeting: Council

Date: 25 April, 2018

Report by: Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Licensing Committee

Employment and General Committee

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum

Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Standards and Audit Committee

4.0 Procedures for making the Committee appointments

4.1 The procedure for making the appointments will be as follows:-

4.2 The Leader of the Majority Group will move that the various 
Committees, and the total number of Members on each, shall be as 
shown in Part 1 of Appendix A.

The Leader's proposal will be seconded and voted upon.

4.3 In accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 and Regulation 14 of the Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, the Chief Executive will indicate to 
Group Leaders details of the number of seats on each Committee which 
are to be allocated to each Group.  These will be as shown in Part 2 of 
Appendix A.

4.4 The Group Leaders will then indicate their Groups' appointments to the 
Committees.  These are as shown at Parts 3 and 4 of Appendix A.

It will be moved, seconded and voted on that the names submitted by 
the Group Leaders be approved.

Page 28



4.5 The Leader of the Majority Group will move the appointment of the 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs of each Committee as shown in Part 5 of 
Appendix A.

The Leader's proposal will be seconded and voted upon.

5.0 Recommendations

5.1 That the memberships and appointments to Committees for the 
municipal year 2018/19 be approved.

Decision information

Key decision number NA
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

All

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Brian Offiler Tel: 01246 345229

email: 
brian.offiler@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents

None

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Committee Appointments 2018/19

Page 29



APPENDIX A

Part 1 - Committee appointments 2018/19

It shall be moved and seconded that the Member-level bodies of the Council 
for 2018/19 and the number of Members on each shall be as follows:-

Committee Number of members

Planning Committee  15

Planning Sub Committee   3

Appeals and Regulatory Committee 15

Licensing Committee 15

Employment & General Committee 6

Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum

14

Community, Customer and 
Organisational

8

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

8

Standards and Audit Committee  
(Borough Council representatives only)

5

Page 30



Part 2 – Allocation of seats

In accordance with Regu
[...]
 also 
enable efficiencies to be made across the organisation and 
support the Council to continue to sustain its standing as a 
high performing and financially sound local authority.  

1.6 The ICT Improvement Programme supports all three of the 
Council Plan priorities. 

2.0 Recommendations

Cabinet are asked to recommend to full Council that:

2.1 The findings from the Arcus Global ICT review are noted.

2.2 The ICT Improvement Programme, and the budget attached at 
Appendix C of the officer’s report, are approved.

2.3 Delegated authority is given to the Council’s Finance and 
Performance Board to exercise corporate oversight and 
management of the ICT Improvement Programme.

2.4 Delegated authority is given to the Council’s Assistant Director 
– Customers, Commissioning and Change, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holders for Business Transformation and Homes 

Page 40



and Customers, to procure the hardware, software, staffing 
and technology partners required to support delivery of this 
programme. Delegated authority is given in accordance with 
the Council’s constitution and within the limits of the budget in 
Appendix C.

2.5 Delegated authority is given to the Council’s Director of 
Finance and Resources, in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution, to move spend between capital and revenue as 
appropriate.

2.6 The cost of the Programme is funded through a combination 
of General Fund capital and revenue and HRA revenue, as set 
out in Section 5.0 of the officer’s report.

2.7 Revisions are made to the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan to incorporate the cost of the programme.

2.8 A further, detailed report is prepared for a future meeting of 
the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee 
seeking approval to make a number of new appointments to 
enable effective implementation of the approved Digital 
Innovation / ICT Improvement Programme. 

3.0 Report Details

Background

3.1 As part of the contractual review of its strategic pa
[...]
 Council to providing a 
digital offer only to those services whose systems include a 
customer portal.  Implementation costs and support and 
maintenance costs will be incurred for each system where the 

Page 56



digital portal is implemented and this will increase overall 
costs.   For these reasons, this option has also been rejected.

11.0 Recommendations

  Cabinet are asked to recommend to full Council that:

11.1 The findings from the Arcus Global ICT review are noted.

11.2 The ICT Improvement Programme, and the budget attached at 
Appendix B of the officer’s report, are approved.

11.3 Delegated authority is given to the Council’s Finance and 
Performance Board to exercise corporate oversight and 
management of the ICT Improvement Programme.

11.4 Delegated authority is given to the Council’s Assistant Director 
– Customers, Commissioning and Change, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holders for Business Transformation and Homes 
and Customers, to procure the hardware, software, staffing 
and technology partners required to support delivery of this 
programme. Delegated authority is given in accordance with 
the Council’s constitution and within the limits of the budget in 
Appendix C.

11.5 Delegated authority is given to the Council’s Director of 
Finance and Resources, in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution, to move spend between capital and revenue as 
appropriate.

11.6 The cost of the Programme is funded through a combination 
of General Fund capital and revenue and HRA revenue, as set 
out in Section 5.0 of the officer’s report.

11.7 Revisions are made to the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan to incorporate the cost of the programme.

Page 57



11.8 A further, detailed report is prepared for a future meeting of 
the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee 
seeking approval to make a number of new appointments to 
enable effective implementation of the approved Digital 
Innovation / ICT Programme. 

12.0 Reasons for recom
[...]
 
extensive consultations across the borough which would be examined at 
the next working group meeting in March, 2018.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

47   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 December, 2017 
were presented.

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair.

Page 144


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22 February, 2018
	8 Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Appointments 2018/19
	Cabinet Portfolios April 2018

	9 Committee Appointments 2018/19
	11 Information and Communication Technology Review
	Appendix A - Arcus Global Report
	Appendix B - Outline Programme Timeline
	Appendix C - ICT Programme Financial Model
	Appendix D - Draft Equality Impact Assessment

	12 Minutes of Committee Meetings
	13 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 20 February and 13 March, 2018
	Minutes , 13/03/2018 Cabinet

	14 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee of 20 February and 13 March, 2018
	Minutes , 13/03/2018 Joint Cabinet and Employment & General Committee

	15 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum of 13 March, 2018
	16 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 27 February, 2018





Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 25.04.18
1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 25th April, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Davenport (The Mayor)

Councillors Bagley
P Barr
Blank
Borrell
Brady
Brittain
Brown
Brunt
Burrows
Callan
Catt
Caulfield
D Collins
L Collins
Dickinson
A Diouf
V Diouf
Dyke
Elliott

Councillors Falconer
T Gilby
Hill
Hollingworth
Huckle
J Innes
P Innes
Ludlow
A Murphy
T Murphy
Niblock
Perkins
Rayner
Redihough
Sarvent
Serjeant
Simmons
Slack

91   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY, 2018 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 22 February, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair.

92   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

The Mayor referred with sadness to the deaths of former Mayor and 
Councillor Margaret Higgins and former Mayoress Jean Whyatt. Members 
stood for a minute’s silence in their honour.



COUNCIL 25.04.18
2

The Mayor referred to the following recent Mayoral engagements:

 The International Women’s Day in the Town Hall with a panel of 
inspirational women talking about their careers, barriers they had 
encountered and how they had overcome them.

 St Mary’s High School Festival of Music at the Winding Wheel.

 The Chesterfield Young Enterprise Area Final for the Chesterfield 
area, from which three entries went through to the next stage. 

 The unveiling of the new Poppy Sculpture in the Parish Church, 
made up of 1,574 hand-made poppies that represent the people 
from Chesterfield that died in the First World War. 

 Receiving donations of poppies from Fred’s Haberdashery and of 
wool from the Wool Cabin in the Market Hall for the Poppy Cascade 
at the Town Hall. Over 6,000 poppies had already been collected. 

The Mayor thanked everybody who had supported her Gala Dinner, which 
had been a very enjoyable evening and had raised £3,500 for the Mayor’s 
charities.

93   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barr, Bellamy, 
Bingham, Derbyshire, Flood, P Gilby, Miles and Wall.

94   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations were received.

95   VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS 

It was moved by Councillor Terry Gilby, seconded by Councillor Keith 
Falconer and resolved:- 

(a) That the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Councillor 
Maureen Davenport for her services as Mayor of the Borough for 
the past year, for the able manner in which she has directed the 



COUNCIL 25.04.18
3

affairs of the town and for the deep interest which she has shown in 
all matters relating to the welfare of the Borough; 

(b) That the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Mrs Liz Archer 
for the grace, charm and dignity with which she has undertaken her 
duties as Mayoress.

96   PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

No questions had been received.

97   PETITIONS TO COUNCIL 

No petitions had been received.

98   DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
APPOINTMENTS 2018/19 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Council note the appointment by the Leader of the 
following Members of the Cabinet:- 

Deputy Leader
Councillor Amanda Serjeant

Cabinet Member for Business Transformation 
Councillor Ken Huckle 

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth
Councillor Terry Gilby

Cabinet Member for Governance 
Councillor Sharon Blank 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Chris Ludlow

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers 
Councillor Helen Bagley 



COUNCIL 25.04.18
4

Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy 
Councillor Steve Brunt 

Minority Member without Portfolio 
Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group

Assistant Cabinet Members (Special projects)
Councillor Ray Catt
Councillor John Dickinson
Councillor Jean Innes 

99   COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2018/19 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Member-level bodies of the Council for 2018/19, and the 
number of Members on each be as follows:-

Planning Committee 15

Planning Sub Committee 3

Appeals and Regulatory Committee 15

Licensing Committee 15

Employment and General Committee 6

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 14

Community, Customer and Organisational
Scrutiny Committee 8

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 8

Standards and Audit Committee 5
(Borough Council representatives only)



COUNCIL 25.04.18
5

2. That the following named members be appointed to the Council’s 
Member-level bodies for 2018/19:-

Planning Committee

Councillors: P Barr, Bingham, Brady, Brittain, Callan, Catt, Caulfield, 
Davenport, Elliott, T Gilby, Hill, Miles, Sarvent, Simmons and Wall.

Planning Sub-Committee

Councillors: P Barr, Brittain and T Gilby.

Appeals and Regulatory Committee

Councillors: Bellamy, Bexton, Bingham, Brown, Derbyshire, 
A Diouf, Hill, P Innes, Miles, A Murphy, T Murphy, Niblock, Parsons, 
Perkins and Rayner.

Licensing Committee

Councillors: J Barr, Bellamy, Bexton, Brown, Brunt, Burrows, 
L Collins, Derbyshire, Flood, P Innes, A Murphy, Parsons, Rayner, 
Redihough and Slack.

Employment and General Committee

Councillors: Blank, Burrows, Davenport, J Innes, Simmons and 
Wall.

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum

Councillors: J Barr, Borrell, Callan, Caulfield, L Collins, Derbyshire, 
V Diouf, Dyke, Falconer, Flood, P Innes, Parsons, Perkins and 
Sarvent.

Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee

Councillors: Borrell, L Collins, Dyke, Flood, P Innes, Niblock, 
Parsons and Sarvent.



COUNCIL 25.04.18
6

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

Councillors: Caulfield, D Collins, Derbyshire, V Diouf, Dyke, 
Falconer, Perkins and Sarvent.

3. That the following named members be appointed to the Standards 
and Audit Committee (Borough Council representatives only) for 
2018/19:-

Councillors: Caulfield, Derbyshire, A Diouf, Hollingworth and 
Rayner.

4. That the following named members be appointed to the  roles of 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees for 2018/19:-

Planning Committee Chair: Councillor Brittain
 Vice Chair: Councillor Simmons

Planning Sub-Committee Chair: Councillor T Gilby
 Vice Chair: Councillor Brittain

Appeals and Regulatory Chair: Councillor Bellamy
Committee  Vice-Chair: Councillor A Murphy

Licensing Committee Chair: Councillor Bellamy
 Vice-Chair: Councillor A Murphy

Employment and General Chair: Councillor Burrows
Committee       

Overview and Performance Councillors P Innes and 
Scrutiny Forum Sarvent to be alternating Chairs

Community, Customer and Chair: Councillor P Innes 
Organisational Scrutiny  Vice-Chair: Councillor Borrell
Committee

Enterprise and Wellbeing Chair: Councillor Sarvent
Scrutiny Committee  Vice-Chair: Councillor Perkins

Standards and Audit Chair: Councillor Rayner
Committee  Vice-Chair: Councillor A Diouf



COUNCIL 25.04.18
7

100   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER 

No questions were received.

101   INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY REVIEW 

Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No. 165, the Assistant Director – Customers, 
Commissioning and Change submitted a report seeking endorsement and 
approval of a series of recommendations to commence and deliver the 
Council’s ICT Improvement Programme.

The Mayor agreed that this report should be considered (notwithstanding 
that the item had not been available for inspection by the public for five 
clear days before the meeting) because of special circumstances, namely 
the urgent need for the Council to consider improvements to its ICT 
infrastructure.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the findings from the Arcus Global ICT review be noted.

2. That the ICT Improvement Programme and Budget, as attached at 
Appendices B and C to the officer’s report respectively, be 
approved.

3. That the Finance and Performance Board exercise corporate 
oversight and management of the ICT Improvement Programme, 
with delegated authority granted to the Chief Executive and 
Executive Directors.

4. That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director – 
Customers, Commissioning and Change, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Business Transformation and Homes and 
Customers, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, and 
within the limits of the Budget in Appendix C to the officer’s report, 
to procure the hardware, software, staffing and technology partners 
required to support the delivery of the ICT Improvement 
Programme.



COUNCIL 25.04.18
8

5. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Finance and 
Resources, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, to move 
spend between capital and revenue as appropriate.

6. That approval be granted to fund the ICT Improvement Programme 
through a combination of General Fund capital and revenue and 
Housing Revenue Account revenue.

7. That revisions be made to the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan to incorporate the cost of the Programme.

8. That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Joint 
Cabinet and Employment and General Committee to seek approval 
for new appointments to enable effective implementation of the 
approved Digital Innovation / ICT Improvement Programme.

102   MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:-

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 7, 14, 21 and 28 February, 7, 
14, and 28 March and 4 April, 2018

 Employment and General Committee of 5 March, 2018

 Licensing Committee of 28 March, 2018

 Planning Committee of 19 February, 12 March and 3 April, 2018

 Standards and Audit Committee of 7 February, 2018

103   TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE CABINET 
OF 20 FEBRUARY AND 13 MARCH, 2018 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 20 February and 13 
March, 2018 be noted.



COUNCIL 25.04.18
9

104   TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE JOINT 
CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE OF 20 
FEBRUARY AND 13 MARCH, 2018 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment 
and General Committee of 20 February and 13 March, 2018 be noted.

105   TO RECEIVE AND ADOPT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM OF 13 
MARCH, 2018 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 13 March, 2018 be approved.

106   TO RECEIVE AND ADOPT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE OF 27 
FEBRUARY, 2018 

RESOLVED –

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 27 February, 2018 be approved.

107   QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 

No questions had been submitted.


